

The 65th Annual Harvest Moon Regatta 2015 FSSA Ohio District Championship September 12-13, 2015 Atwood Yacht Club Atwood Lake, Sherrodsville, Ohio

NOTICE OF RACE

1 RULES

- **1.1** The Organizing Authority and host of the regatta is Atwood Yacht Club and the FSSA Ohio District.
- **1.2** The regatta will be governed by the rules as defined in The Racing Rules of Sailing, including the prescriptions of US Sailing and the class rules of the Flying Scot Class.

2 ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

- 2.1 The Harvest Moon Regatta is open to all sailors, as defined in the Regatta NOR. The Ohio District Championship is open to skippers who are members of the Flying Scot Sailing Association with primary residence in, or belonging to a Fleet within the FSSA Ohio District. Non-member Flying Scot sailors may compete in the Harvest Moon Regatta outside of the Ohio District Championship as outlined in the Regatta NOR.
- **2.2** Membership applications to the FSSA will be accepted at the registration table at the Regatta.
- 2.3 Eligible skippers may enter the event by registering for the Harvest Moon Regatta on http://www.regattanetwork.com/event/8993 and paying the associated registration fees listed below. A paper form is also available and can be mailed with payment to the address listed in section 3 below.
- 2.4 Late entries will be accepted under the following conditions: Skippers may register on-site Friday, September 11 from 1830-2200 hrs or Saturday from 0800-1000 hrs. There will be a \$20.00 late entry fee for entries received after August 31.

3 FEES

3.1 Required entry fee: \$75

Registration fees include race entry and entry for 4 people to the weekend's festivities, including light refreshments Friday night; breakfast, bagged lunch, and after-race cocktails and hors d'oeuvres on Saturday; and breakfast on Sunday. The clubhouse dining room will be open for full dinner service Saturday evening; attendees are invited to order from the regular menu at their own expense (menu items are priced from approximately \$9-\$25, depending on selection).

3.2 Other fees:

- \$20 Late Fee for Registrations Received after August 31 (does not apply to Junior Sunfish)
- o Regatta T-shirts: \$10
- Additional weekend breakfast buffet entry: \$10



3.3 Fees may be paid via credit card on the registration website or by check made payable to Atwood Yacht Club and mailed to Harvest Moon Regatta, Atwood Yacht Club, PO Box 55, Dellroy, OH 44620 by August 31.

4 SCHEDULE

- 4.1 Registration: Open on <u>http://www.regattanetwork.com/event/8993</u> until 9/10/2015 Sign-in and late registration on 9/11/2015 from 1830 to 2200 Sign-in and late registration on 9/12/2015 from 0800 to 1000
- 4.2 Measurement and inspection: As needed 9/11/2015 from 1830 to 2200
- **4.3** Dates of racing: 9/12/2015 9/13/2015
- **4.4** Non racing-related event schedule and other info are available for download at the registration website.

5 RACES

- 5.1 Races are scheduled to begin on Saturday at 11:00 AM and Sunday at 10:30 AM.
- 5.2 No warning signal will be made after 11:30 AM on Sunday.

6 SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

6.1 The sailing instructions will be available no later than 9/11/2015 on the registration website and at the registration table.

10 VENUE

10.1 Events will be held at Atwood Yacht Club. Races will be held on Atwood Lake. Please see the information and schedule sheet for directions and lodging information, which is available on the registration website.

11 THE COURSES

11.1 The courses to be sailed will be as follows: An Olympic course, a windward-leeward course with an offset mark, or another layout as indicated in the sailing instructions.

13 SCORING

- **13.1** Scoring will be according to RRS A4. Each boat's score shall be the total of her race scores with no race excluded. This modifies RRS A2.
- **13.2** One race is required to be completed to constitute a regatta.
- **13.3** The Ohio District Championship will be scored separately from the Harvest Moon Regatta.

18 RADIO COMMUNICATION

The one-design committee boat will monitor VHF channel 71 for safety purposes only. FSSA class rules will apply.



19 PRIZES

Prizes will be given for 1st through 3rd place for the Ohio District Championship. Harvest Moon regatta prizes will be awarded as indicated in the Regatta NOR.

20 DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

Competitors participate in the regatta entirely at their own risk. See rule 4, Decision to Race. The organizing authority will not accept any liability for material damage or personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with or prior to, during, or after the regatta.

22 FURTHER INFORMATION

Please visit <u>www.atwoodyc.com</u> and follow the link to the Harvest Moon Regatta for more information or contact Atwood Yacht Club at 330-735-2135 and leave a message for Bernie Marucci.